ACI 4834

A GENRE ANALYSIS OF HOME ADVERTISEMENTS IN A
LOCAL NEWSPAPER

TEH WAI LENG

A Thesis submitted to the Faculty of Languages and Linguistics
University of Malaya
in partial fulfilment of the requirements

for the degree of Masters in English as a Second Language

Perpustakaan Universiti Mal

R i HHHHMHNHI




ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The writing of this dissertation owes much to my friends and
family. I wish to acknowledge the following people who have provided
me with help, guidance and support.

Puan Rajeswary Sargunan, my supervisor, whose invaluable
advice and guidance are greatly appreciated

My husband, Keong Kai, for his unwavering support, confidence,
and his encouragement in making sure I complete this course.

My three children, Ming Choi, Ming Wei and Ming Hui, whose
time I used and who had to bear with my impatience through this course.

My parents, whose wisdom and constant support throughout my
life has been unmeasurable.

My friends Gucci, Renuka and Vijaya who were ever so supportive
and helpful throughout this course.

Last but not least my brother-in-law Keong Foo for aiding me

gather data from the Internet.



ABSTRACT

This study attempts to discover the organisation of home
advertisements from ‘The Star’ daily and to provide an explanatory
account of how the advertisements are structured.

Twenty home advertisements from the local ‘Star’ daily were
selected and analysed using the move structure analysis adapted by
S. Kathpalia (1992). A genre based move structure was used as a system
of enquiry into this structure of home advertisements.

The findings of this study will be of value to those involved in the
teaching and writing of home advertisements. The model proposed would
offer practical assistance to the novice writer of home advertisements and

offer teachers practical suggestions for the ESP classroom.



ABSTRAK

Kajian ini bertujuan menyiasat organisasi iklan-iklan rumah
dari suratkhabar tempatan ‘The Star’. Ia juga bertujuan
mengemukakan bagaimana dan mengapa sturktur organisasi ini
wujud.

Kajian ini menggunakan kaedah analisa ‘genre’ mengikut
‘move’ yang telah digunakan oleh S. Kathpalia (1992). Hasil kajian
ini telah menunjukkan satu corak organisasi wujud dan berdasarkan
corak ini, satu model yang mengandungi 9 ‘move’ telah dibina.
Didapati juga, setiap ‘move’ ini mempunyai ciri-ciri tersendiri
yang dapat membezakan setiap move dari move yang lain.

Hasil kajian ini boleh dimanfaatkan oleh mereka yang
berminat di dalam bidang pengajaran dan pembelajaran penulisan
iklan rumah. Model yang dibina boleh membantu penulisan iklan

rumah serta sesuai digunakan oleh guru-guru ESP.

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgements

Abstract

Table of Contents

List of Tables

List of Figures

CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION

1.1  Introduction

1.2  Background of the Study
1.2.1 Malaysia’s Development Plans
1.2.2 The Housing Industry
1.2.3 The Role of the Advertising Industry

in home advertisements

1.2.4 English for Specific Purposes (ESP)

1.3  The Purpose and Scope of the Study

1.4  Rationale of the Study
1.4.1 Reasons for studying the language in
home advertisements
1.4.2 Reasons for studying the home advertisements
in a local newspaper
1.5  Research Questions

1.6  Significance of the Study

Page

11

12



CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Introduction

Advertising

2.2.1 Definition of Advertising

2.2.2 Types of Advertising

Genre

2.3.1 Definitions of Genre

2.3.2 Arcas of Study

2.3.3 Characteristics of Genre

Genre Analysis

2.4.1 Definition of Genre Analysis

2.4.2 Purpose of Genre Analysis

2.4.3 Aspects considered in genre analysis

2.4.4 Approaches to Genre Analysis
2.4.4.1 The Easification Approach
2.4.4.2 The Move Approach

2.4.5 Recent genre related studies

Conclusion

CHAPTER 3 : METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

Introduction
Data Collection
3.2.1 Selection of Newspapers

3.2.2 Sclection of Specific Home Types

13

13

13

14

17

17

19

20

21

21

22

25

25

25

30

30

31

31

31

33



3.2.3 Selection of Advertisements

3.2.4 Rationale for Sample Collection

3.3  Data Analysis
3.3.1 Moves in the Straight-sell Advertisements
3.3.2 Calculation of frequencies of Moves
3.3.3 Analysis of the Move Structure

3.4  Conclusion

CHAPTER 4 : FACTS AND FINDINGS

4.1 Introduction

4.2  Headlines (HL)
4.2.1 Definition, Characteristics and Functions
4.2.2 Occurrence
4.2.3 Location
4.2.4 Summary and Discussion

4.3  Targeting the Market (TM)
4.3.1 Definition, Characteristics and Functions
4.3.2 Occurrence
4.3.3 Location
4.3.4 Summary and Discussion

4.4  Justifying the Product (JP)
4.4.1 Definition, Characteristics and Functions

4.4.2 CQccurrence

35

36

37

38

42

43

45

&

46

48

49

50

51

51

53

53

54

58

58

59



4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.4.3 Location

4.4.4 Summary and Discussion

Appraising the Product

4.5.1 Definition, Charactenistics and Functions
4.5.2 Occurrence

4.5.3 Location

4.5.4 Summary and Discussion

Establshing Credentials

4.6.1 Definition, Characteristics and Functions
4.6.2 Occurrence

4.6.3 Location

4.6.4 Summary and Discussion
Endorsements/Testimonials

4.7.1 Definition, Characteristics and Functions
4.7.2 Occurrence

4.7.3 Summary and Discussion

Offering Incentives (OI)

4.8.1 Definition, Characteristics and Functions
4.8.2 Occurrence

4.8.3 Location

4.8.4 Summary and Discussion

Pressure Tactics (PT)

4.9.1 Definition, Characteristics and Functions

60
62

62

65
65

66

67
67
68
69
69
70 |
71
72
72
74
74
75
76

76



4.10

4.11

4.12

4.9.2 Occurrence

4.9.3 Location

4.9.4 Summary and Discussion

Urging Action (UA)

4.10.1 Definition, Characteristics and Functions
4.10.2 Occurrence

4.10.3 Location

4.10.4 Summary and Discussion

Essential Information (EI)

4.11.1 Definition, Characteristics and Functions
4.11.2 Occurrence

4.11.3 Location

4.11.4 Summary and Discussion

Conclusion

CHAPTER 5 : CONCLUSION

5.1  Introduction

5.2  Research Questions

5.3  Implications of the Study
5.4  Limitations of the Study

5.5  Suggestions for Future Work
Bibliography

Appendix A (photostat copies of terraced home advertisements)

Appendix B (photostat copies of country home advertisements)

77

77

78

79

79

80

80

80

82

82

83

83

84

85

86

87

93

95

95

97

100

111



LIST OF TABLES

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

2.1:

3.1:

3.3:

4.1:

4.2:

4.3:

4.4:

4.5:

4.6:

Differences between
Classified and Display Advertisements

Frequency of home advertisements in
Two local newspapers

Realisation of the Moves in
Home Advertisements

Strength Level System to classify
Frequency of occurrence

(modified version of Howe’s)

Frequency of OL, HL. and SHL
in Home Advertisements

Location of OL, HL. and SHL
in Home Advertisements

Examples of the 4 methods that
Reflect the TM move

Frequency of TM (according to the 4 statements)

in Home Advertisements

Locations of the 4 methods
that reflect the TM move

Frequency of JP in Home Advertisements

Page

16

32

39-41

42

48

49

52

53

53



Table

Table

Table
Table
Table
Table
Table
Table

Table

4.7

4.8:

4.9:

4.10:

4.11:

4.12:

4.13:

4.14:

4.15:

Examples of PD and PE submoves
in the AP move

Frequency of PD (Product Detailing) and

PE (Product Evaluation) Submoves of
Appraising the Product in Home Advertisements
Frequency of EC in Home Advertisements
Frequency of E/T in Home Advertisements
Frequency of OI in Home Advertisements
Frequency of PT in Home Advertisements
Frequency of UA in Home Advertisements

Frequency of El in Home Advertisements

Frequency of the 10 moves in both the categories

63

64

67

70

74

77

80

83

85



LIST OF FIGURES Page

Figure 2.1: Types of Advertising 14

Figure 5.2: INlustration of the Structure of
Terrace Home Advertisements
(obligatory moves) 91

Figure 5.3: Ilustration of the Structure of
Country Home Advertisements
(obligatory and prominent moves) 91



