

# A GENRE ANALYSIS OF HOME ADVERTISEMENTS IN A LOCAL NEWSPAPER

REBERGY

### **TEH WAI LENG**

A Thesis submitted to the Faculty of Languages and Linguistics

University of Malaya

in partial fulfilment of the requirements

for the degree of Masters in English as a Second Language

1999

Perpustakaan Universiti Malaya

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The writing of this dissertation owes much to my friends and family. I wish to acknowledge the following people who have provided me with help, guidance and support.

Puan Rajeswary Sargunan, my supervisor, whose invaluable advice and guidance are greatly appreciated

My husband, Keong Kai, for his unwavering support, confidence, and his encouragement in making sure I complete this course.

My three children, Ming Choi, Ming Wei and Ming Hui, whose time I used and who had to bear with my impatience through this course.

My parents, whose wisdom and constant support throughout my life has been unmeasurable.

My friends Gucci, Renuka and Vijaya who were ever so supportive and helpful throughout this course.

Last but not least my brother-in-law Keong Foo for aiding me gather data from the Internet.

#### **ABSTRACT**

This study attempts to discover the organisation of home advertisements from 'The Star' daily and to provide an explanatory account of how the advertisements are structured.

Twenty home advertisements from the local 'Star' daily were selected and analysed using the move structure analysis adapted by S. Kathpalia (1992). A genre based move structure was used as a system of enquiry into this structure of home advertisements.

The findings of this study will be of value to those involved in the teaching and writing of home advertisements. The model proposed would offer practical assistance to the novice writer of home advertisements and offer teachers practical suggestions for the ESP classroom.

#### **ABSTRAK**

Kajian ini bertujuan menyiasat organisasi iklan-iklan rumah dari suratkhabar tempatan 'The Star'. Ia juga bertujuan mengemukakan bagaimana dan mengapa sturktur organisasi ini wujud.

Kajian ini menggunakan kaedah analisa 'genre' mengikut 'move' yang telah digunakan oleh S. Kathpalia (1992). Hasil kajian ini telah menunjukkan satu corak organisasi wujud dan berdasarkan corak ini, satu model yang mengandungi 9 'move' telah dibina. Didapati juga, setiap 'move' ini mempunyai ciri-ciri tersendiri yang dapat membezakan setiap move dari move yang lain.

Hasil kajian ini boleh dimanfaatkan oleh mereka yang berminat di dalam bidang pengajaran dan pembelajaran penulisan iklan rumah. Model yang dibina boleh membantu penulisan iklan rumah serta sesuai digunakan oleh guru-guru ESP.

TAB	LE OF (	CONTENTS	Page
Ackn	owledger	ments	ii
Abstr	Abstract		
Table of Contents		v	
List o	f Tables		x
List o	f Figures	<b>.</b>	xii
СНА	PTER 1	: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Introd	uction	1
1.2	Backg	round of the Study	1
	1.2.1	Malaysia's Development Plans	1
	1.2.2	The Housing Industry	2
	1.2.3	The Role of the Advertising Industry	
		in home advertisements	3
	1.2.4	English for Specific Purposes (ESP)	5
1.3	The P	urpose and Scope of the Study	7
1.4	Ration	nale of the Study	8
	1.4.1	Reasons for studying the language in	
		home advertisements	8
	1.4.2	Reasons for studying the home advertisements	
		in a local newspaper	9
1.5	Resea	rch Questions	11
1.6	Signif	icance of the Study	12

.

## **CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW**

2.1	Introduction		13
2.2	Adver	tising	13
	2.2.1	Definition of Advertising	13
	2.2.2	Types of Advertising	14
2.3	Genre		17
	2.3.1	Definitions of Genre	17
	2.3.2	Areas of Study	19
	2.3.3	Characteristics of Genre	20
2.4	Genre	Analysis	21
	2.4.1	Definition of Genre Analysis	21
	2.4.2	Purpose of Genre Analysis	22
	2.4.3	Aspects considered in genre analysis	23
	2.4.4	Approaches to Genre Analysis	25
		2.4.4.1 The Easification Approach	25
		2.4.4.2 The Move Approach	25
	2.4.5	Recent genre related studies	30
2.5	Conch	usion	30
CHAI	TER 3	: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introd	uction	31
3.2	Data (	Collection	31
	3.2.1	Selection of Newspapers	31
	3.2.2	Selection of Specific Home Types	33

	3.2.3	Selection of Advertisements	35
	3.2.4	Rationale for Sample Collection	36
3.3	Data A	Analysis	37
	3.3.1	Moves in the Straight-sell Advertisements	38
	3.3.2	Calculation of frequencies of Moves	42
	3.3.3	Analysis of the Move Structure	43
3.4	Conch	usion	45
CHA	PTER 4	: FACTS AND FINDINGS	
4.1	Introd	uction	46
4.2	2 Headlines (HL)		46
	4.2.1	Definition, Characteristics and Functions	46
	4.2.2	Occurrence	48
	4.2.3	Location	49
	4.2.4	Summary and Discussion	50
4.3	Target	ting the Market (TM)	51
	4.3.1	Definition, Characteristics and Functions	51
	4.3.2	Occurrence	53
	4.3.3	Location	53
	4.3.4	Summary and Discussion	54
4.4	Justify	ring the Product (JP)	58
	4.4.1	Definition, Characteristics and Functions	58
	4.4.2	Occurrence	59

	4.4.3	Location	60
	4.4.4	Summary and Discussion	60
4.5	Appra	ising the Product	62
	4.5.1	Definition, Characteristics and Functions	62
	4.5.2	Occurrence	64
	4.5.3	Location	65
	4.5.4	Summary and Discussion	65
4.6	Estable	shing Credentials	66
	4.6.1	Definition, Characteristics and Functions	66
	4.6.2	Occurrence	67
	4.6.3	Location	67
	4.6.4	Summary and Discussion	68
4.7	Endor	sements/Testimonials	69
	4.7.1	Definition, Characteristics and Functions	69
	4.7.2	Occurrence	70
	4.7.3	Summary and Discussion	71
4.8	Offeri	ng Incentives (OI)	72
	4.8.1	Definition, Characteristics and Functions	72
	4.8.2	Occurrence	74
	4.8.3	Location	74
	4.8.4	Summary and Discussion	75
4.9	Pressu	ure Tactics (PT)	76
	4.9.1	Definition, Characteristics and Functions	76

	4.9.2 Occurrence	77	
	4.9.3 Location	77	
	4.9.4 Summary and Discussion	78	
4.10	Urging Action (UA)	79	
	4.10.1 Definition, Characteristics and Functions	79	
	4.10.2 Occurrence	80	
	4.10.3 Location	80	
	4.10.4 Summary and Discussion	80	
4.11	Essential Information (EI)	82	
	4.11.1 Definition, Characteristics and Functions	82	
	4.11.2 Occurrence	83	
	4.11.3 Location	83	
	4.11.4 Summary and Discussion	84	
4.12	Conclusion	85	
CHAPTER 5 : CONCLUSION			
5.1	Introduction	86	
5.2	Research Questions	87	
5.3	Implications of the Study	93	
5.4	Limitations of the Study	95	
5.5	Suggestions for Future Work	95	
Bibliography			
Appendix A (photostat copies of terraced home advertisements)			
Appendix B (photostat copies of country home advertisements)			

LIST OF TABLES			
Table	2.1:	Differences between Classified and Display Advertisements	16
Table	3.1:	Frequency of home advertisements in Two local newspapers	32
Table	3.2:	Realisation of the Moves in Home Advertisements	39-41
Table	3.3:	Strength Level System to classify Frequency of occurrence (modified version of Howe's)	42
Table	4.1:	Frequency of OL, HL and SHL in Home Advertisements	48
Table	4.2:	Location of OL, HL and SHL in Home Advertisements	49
Table	4.3:	Examples of the 4 methods that Reflect the TM move	52
T <b>abl</b> e	4.4:	Frequency of TM (according to the 4 statements) in Home Advertisements	53
Γ <b>abl</b> e	4.5:	Locations of the 4 methods that reflect the TM move	53
Γable	4.6:	Frequency of JP in Home Advertisements	59

Table	4.7	Examples of PD and PE submoves in the AP move	63
Table	4.8:	Frequency of PD (Product Detailing) and PE (Product Evaluation) Submoves of Appraising the Product in Home Advertisements	64
Table	4.9:	Frequency of EC in Home Advertisements	67
Table	4.10:	Frequency of E/T in Home Advertisements	70
Table	4.11:	Frequency of OI in Home Advertisements	74
Table	4.12:	Frequency of PT in Home Advertisements	77
Table	4.13:	Frequency of UA in Home Advertisements	80
Table	4.14:	Frequency of EI in Home Advertisements	83
Table	4.15:	Frequency of the 10 moves in both the categories	85

LIST OF FIGURES		Page	
Figure 2.1:	Types of Advertising	14	
Figure 5.2:	Illustration of the Structure of Terrace Home Advertisements (obligatory moves)	91	
Figure 5.3:	Illustration of the Structure of Country Home Advertisements (obligatory and prominent moves)	91	